The Directors consider the Guaranteed Profits and compensation mechanism provide
protection to the Company in the event that the forecasted net profit before tax fail to
materialise. As such, it provides extra protection to the Group regarding the risk of the
Target not sustaining its performance and growth. Furthermore, the issue of Consideration
Shares in settlement of part of the consideration relieves the Company from immediate
cashflow burden. The lock up and repurchase arrangement of the Consideration Shares also
ensures recovery of the bulk of the Compensation payable by the Vendor.

Therefore the Directors are of the view that the terms and conditions of the Agreement
are fair and reasonable and the Acquisition is in the interests of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table summarises the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date
of this announcement and upon issue of the Consideration Shares (assuming that there is no
other change in the share capital of the Company):

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after issue of
the Consideration Shares

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Marvel Jumbo Limited 480,000,000 50.00 480,000,000 41.71
Vendor 0 0.00 190,839,695 16.58
Other public Shareholders 480,000,000 50.00 480,000,000 41.71

Total 960,000,000 100.00 1,150,839,695 100.00

GEM LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As the highest applicable percentage ratio under the GEM Listing Rules exceeds 5% but
is under 25%, the Acquisition constitutes a discloseable transaction and is subject to the
reporting and announcement requirements under Chapter 19 of the GEM Listing Rules.

– 8 –

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following words and
phrases have the following meanings:

“Acquisition” the acquisition of the Target pursuant to the Agreement

“Agreement” the sale and purchase agreement dated 13 January 2023 made
between the Vendor, the Purchaser and the Company relating to